IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

DANVILLE CHRISTIAN ACADEMY, INC., and COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, ex rel. ATTORNEY GENERAL DANIEL CAMERON,

Applicants,

v.

ANDREW BESHEAR, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky,

Respondent.

To the Honorable Brett Kavanaugh, Associate Justice of the Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the Sixth Circuit

MOTION BY MULTIPLE PRIVATE KENTUCKY RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS' EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO VACATE STAY OF PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Bryan H. Beauman Sturgill, Turner, Barker & Moloney, PLLC 333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1500 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 Counsel for Amici Curiae

Gregg Thornton Ward, Hocker & Thornton PLLC 333 West Vine Street, Suite 1100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507 Counsel for Lexington Christian Academy John J. Bursch
Counsel of Record
Kristen K. Waggoner
David A. Cortman
Ryan Tucker
Greggory R. Walters
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 1st Street, NW, Ste. 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The lower court erroneously limited the Applicant school's comparators and unnecessarily injected ambiguity into this Court's clear analysis and holding in <i>Catholic Diocese</i>	7
II. The Establishment Clause is not an affirmative defense.	11
III. The closing of religious schools runs counter to science and public-health guidance and causes greater harm to children than school closure orders purport to prevent.	12
A. Properly run schools are safe	12
B. School closures demonstrably harm children	13
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>
Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak, 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)
Commonwealth v. Beshear, F.3d, 2020 WL 7017858 (6th Cir. Nov. 29, 2020)
Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C., 565 U.S. 171 (2012)
Mathis v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)
Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru, 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)
Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, S. Ct, 2020 WL 6948354 (Nov. 25, 2020)
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)
Other Authorities
Alex Molnar, Virtual Schools in the U.S. 2019, National Education Policy Center (May 2019), https://bit.ly/33YNJ7I14
American Academy of Pediatrics, COVID-19 Planning Considerations: Guidance for School Re-entry (last updated Aug. 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/3e3ZmgF
Bethany Mandel, <i>'Remote Learning' is a disaster, and terrible for children</i> , THE NEW YORK POST (Sep. 16, 2020), https://bit.ly/3hZ2vOY (viewed Dec. 3, 2020)
Betheny Gross & Alice Opalka, <i>Too Many Schools Leave Learning to Chance During the Pandemic</i> , University of Washington Center on Reinventing Public Education (June 2020), https://bit.ly/39FfogT

Brian Gill et al., Inside Online Charter Schools, MATHEMATICA POLICY RESEARCH (Oct. 2015), https://bit.ly/2Y52F0p14
Cinemark Century Theaters, https://bit.ly/33pSqpT9
C-SPAN, CDC Director Redfield Says Data Supports Face-to-Face Learning in Schools, (Nov. 19, 2020), https://bit.ly/37Ae3F9
Derby City Gaming, COVID-19 Update, https://bit.ly/3mFvlqW11
Emma Dorn et al., COVID-19 and student learning in the United States: The hurt that could last a lifetime, McKinsey & Company (June 2020), https://mck.co/3kKUnV0
Executive Order 2020-968
James L. Woodworth et al., Online Charter School Study 2015, CREDO (2015), https://stanford.io/34gu2sj
Jennifer F. Cross, What Does Too Much Screen Time Do to Children's Brains?, Health Matters Newsletter (2020), https://bit.ly/3mrTUYK15
Leslie Brody & Yoree Koh, Why Some Schools Close as Covid-19 Cases Rise When Others Stay Open, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Nov. 19, 2020), https://on.wsj.com/36eAK2z
Megan Kuhfeld et al., Projecting the Potential Impacts of COVID-19 School Closures on Academic Achievement, Brown University Annenberg Institute, Paper No. 20-226 (May 2020), https://bit.ly/2FHPvA4
News Release, Schools Should Prioritize Reopening in Fall 2020, Especially for Grades K-5, While Weighing Risks and Benefits, The National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine (July 15, 2020), https://bit.ly/36E9xX1
Seth Barron, School's Out for Autumn in New York, WALL STREET JOURNAL (Nov. 20, 2020), https://on.wsj.com/3nWI0WC
